UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 1247

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Daniel D.

- 2 Thayer.
- WHEREAS, Daniel D. Thayer was born in Gilford Township, Michigan, on
- 4 October 14, 1944, the cherished son of the late Robert Wales and Leora Thayer; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Daniel Thayer was the founder of Thayer Machine Shop, which he
- 6 owned and operated for several years; and
- WHEREAS, Daniel Thayer was an avid outdoorsman, gun collector, and fisherman
- 8 who had traveled extensively in the United States and Canada on big game hunts. A
- 9 proud veteran of the Michigan National Guard, he was a member of the National Rifle
- 10 Association and Safari Club International; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Daniel Thayer, courageous patriot and beloved husband, father,
- 12 grandfather, and brother, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of
- Heaven on December 17, 2018, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he
- touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Daniel Thayer was preceded in death by his wife, Susan K. Thayer;
- brothers, Robert and Donald Thayer; and sister, Wilma Razek. He is survived by his
- 17 children, Kentucky State Senator Damon Thayer and Dena Thayer; grandchildren,
- 18 Spencer Kilpatrick, Case Kilpatrick, Daniel Spencer Thayer, and Katie Marie Thayer;
- 19 sisters, Patricia "Patsy" Thayer and Carole Jacques; and a host of other family members,
- 20 friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- 21 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 22 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 23 Kentucky:
- 24 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 25 sympathy upon the passing of Daniel D. Thayer, and extend heartfelt condolences to their
- 26 friend and colleague, Senator Damon Thayer, in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 1247

- 1 memory of Daniel D. Thayer.
- 2 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

3 Resolution to Senator Robert Stivers II for delivery to the family.

Jacketed